materials
Article
Novel Hybrid Biomass Anti-Aging Filler for
Styrene-Butadiene Rubber Composites with
Antioxidative and Reinforcing Properties
Xiaohui Guo 1, Yuanfang Luo 1,*, Yongjun Chen 1, Lijuan Chen 2,3,* and Demin Jia 1
1 Key Lab of Guangdong High Property and Functional Macromolecular Materials, Department of Polymer
Materials and Engineering, South China University of Technology, Guangzhou 510640, China;

was prepared by a mild and one-step method. 15.0 g silica was added to 500 mL three-necked flask
and dispersed in 300 mL absolute ethanol, and then 1 g TP and several drops of DBTDL were added
into the suspension. After stirred at 50 °C for 11 h, the mixture was filtered and washed with ethanol
for 4 times. Then, the product was dried in vacuum oven at 80 °C to constant weight.
Figure 1. The synthesis route of silica-s-TP.
2.3. Preparation of SBR/Silica-s-TP Composites
SBR composites prepared by filling different content of silica and silica-s-TP fillers were mixed
with activator, accelerator and vulcanizator at room temperature for 10 min by a two-roll mill,
respectively. The components of SBR/silica-s-TP composites are listed in Table 1. The composites are
named as SBR/ST-x, where x means x phr of silica-s-TP. Then, the prepared compounds were
hot-pressed at 160 °C for the optimum curing time. Then, the samples were press-cured to a 1 mm
thick sheet at 160 °C and cut into the shape of dumbbell A specimen.
Table 1. Composition of SBR/silica-s-TP composites (phr).
 SBR Silica-s-TP ZnO CBS SA S
Neat SBR 100 0 4 2 2 1.6
SBR/ST-10 100 10 4 2 2 1.6
SBR/ST-20 100 20 4 2 2 1.6
SBR/ST-30 100 30 4 2 2 1.6
SBR/ST-40 100 40 4 2 2 1.6
SBR/ST-50 100 50 4 2 2 1.6
Figure 1. The synthesis route of silica-s-TP.
2.3. Preparation of SBR/Silica-s-TP Composites
SBR composites prepared by filling different content of silica and silica-s-TP fillers were mixed with
activator, accelerator and vulcanizator at room temperature for 10 min by a two-roll mill, respectively.